PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kyrogen USA LLC	12/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Schlumberger Technology Corporation	
Street Address:	One Hampshire Street	
City:	Cambridge	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02139	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12040500

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)768-2402

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-768-2000

Email: sfemandez4@slb.com

Correspondent Name: Schlumberger Technology Corporation

Address Line 1: One Hampshire Street

Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02319

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 57.0977 US NP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James McAleenan

Total Attachments: 1

source=kyrogen_assignment_submitted#page1.tif

CH \$40.00 1Z

PATENT REEL: 026004 FRAME: 0716

ASSIGNMENT OF MEMBERSHIP INTEREST IN KYROGEN USA LLC

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Inverannan, a Scottish partnership (the "Assignor"), hereby irrevocably ASSIGNS, TRANSFERS and CONVEYS unto Schlumberger Technology Corporation, a corporation incorporated in the State of Texas, USA (the "Assignee"), a twenty five percent (25%) membership interest (the "Membership Interest") in Kyrogen USA LLC, a limited liability corporation incorporated in the State of Delaware, USA (the "Company").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Membership Interest unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns forever. The Assignor does bind itself, its successors and assigns to WARRANT and FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the Membership Interest unto the Assignee and the Assignee's successors and assigns against any person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

The Assignor represents and warrants to the Assignee that (i) the Assignor is the sole owner of the Membership Interest and has the unencumbered right to enter into this Agreement and to convey the Membership Interest, (ii) that the transfer is made in accordance with applicable law and (iii) that the Assignor will take any and all other actions requested by the Assignee to effectuate the conveyance contained herein.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument to be effective **DECEMBER 17**, 2010.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE

INVERANNAN

SCHLUMBERGER

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

By: _Name: _

KEITH JAMES MASSIE

Name: Steve Fulgham

Title:

DARTNER

Title: President

1